basis, except for available-for-sale investments which are measured at fair value and agricultural
produce which is measured at fair value less cost to sell at the point of harvest.  These consolidated
financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, which is the Group’s functional and reporting
currency.  All values are rounded to the nearest peso, except when otherwise indicated.

38

Basis of Adoption and Presentation
In 2015 and prior years, the Group accounted and presented the bearer plants as biological assets.
In 2016, the Group adopted the amendments to PAS 16, “Property and Equipment” and PAS 41,
“Agriculture”: Bearer Plants which clarify that biological assets that meet the definition of bearer
plants will be accounted for in the same way as property, plant and equipment.

Accordingly, in 2016, the Group restated the opening of the Consolidated Statement of financial
position at the earliest period (January 1, 2015) to reflect the reclassification of bearer plants from
biological assets to property and equipment (see Note 13).

Consolidated financial statements presented below:

  December 31, 2015

Note
As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Restated
Consolidated Statement of

financial position:

Property and equipment – net 13 P=472,579,972 P=403,666,418 P=876,246,390
Biological asset – net  403,666,418 (403,666,418) –

  January 1, 2015

Note

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

Consolidated Statement of
financial position:

Property and equipment – net 13 P=442,085,994 P=334,531,067 P=776,617,011
Biological asset – net  334,531,067 (334,531,067) –

  For the year ended December 31, 2015

Note
As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Restated
Consolidated Statement of cash flows

Additions to:
Property and equipment 13 (P=89,329,146) (P=69,135,351) (P=158,464,497)
Biological assets  (69,135,351) 69,135,351 –

  For the year ended December 31, 2014

Note
As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Restated
Consolidated Statement of cash flows

Additions to:
Property and equipment 13 (P=96,934,934) (P=32,994,138) (P=129,929,072)
Biological assets  (32,994,138) 32,994,138 –

The above restatement has no impact on the Consolidated Statements of income, Consolidated
Statements of comprehensive income, and Consolidated Statements of changes in equity in 2018,
2017 and 2016.

39

Statement of Compliance
The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in compliance
with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS).  PFRS includes statements named PFRS,
Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) and Philippine interpretations - International Financial
Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council.